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Public Tmst Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Comt an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

Name. 

isholm, George Man' Cll 
2 Coo 
:3 Da 
-1 De 
5 Du 
6 Du 
7 Ed 
8 Elli 
9 Ga 

ke, Mary Elizabeth 
ysh, Margaret Ethel 
nniston, :l\Iary .. 
ncraft, Ada .. 
nning, Rose Ella .. 
monds, Agnes Stewart 
. s, Arth m Arden .. 
nnaway, Emily Jane 
opel', Rosetta 
ugh ton, Annie 
rding, Jean 

10 Ho 
11 Ho 
12 Ha 
13 Ke arney, Michael 

14 Ke 11y, John Robert 

ight, Harry 15 Kn 
16 La ng, Amy Maude 

.. 
" .. 
.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
17 Ma 
18 Mi 
19 Mi 

ckenzie, Sheila Rose Constance 
11, Elsie .. .. . . 
tche11, Clara Rosetta .. 
tchell, George Ballantyne .. 
lnro, Eva .. .. .. 
rdoch, Elsie Maud .. .. 

20 Mi 
21 Ml 
22 Mu 
23 Nl . col, Eliza beth (otherwise 

known as Lilian Nicol) 
dbmy, Sarah Jane .. 24 Ol 

25 Sc 
26 Sim 
27 Six 
28 Sm 
29 Th 
30 To 
31 To 
32 W 

ott, William Wellington 
, Elizabeth Bell .. 

tus, Clara Annie Augusta 
ith, Charlotte Ann 
ompson, James Thomas 
dd, Archibald .. 
rkilsen, Charles Ole .. 
ilson, Mary Florence 

.. 

.. 

.. 

. . 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

Occupation. 

I 

Retired metal-worker 
Married woman .. 
Spinste~ 

.. 
.. .. 

Widow .. .. 
Married woman .. 
Spinster .. .. 
Labourer .. .. 
Spinster .. .. 
Widow . . .. 
Married woman .. 
Unmarried woman .. 
Labourer .. . . 

Railway shunter (for-
merly railway porter) 

Labourer .. .. 
Widow . . .. 
Spinster .. .. 
Widow 

.. .. 

.. .. 
Pensioner .. .. 
Married woman .. 

" 
.. 

" 
.. 

Widow .. .. 
Labourer .. .. 
Widow .. .. 
Spinster .. .. 

I Widow .. .. 
Seaman .. I Retired lab~';"e, .. 
Retired ca,rpenter .. 
Widow .. .. 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 25th September, 1947. 

Residence. 
I 

Date I 
of Death. 

Port Chalmers .. 26/7/47 
Hikllrangi .. 23/7/47 
Masterton .. 1/9/46 
lnvercargill . . 14/8/47 
Christchmch .. 6/8/47 
Wellington . . 21/3/47 
Auckland . . 31/7/47 
Kawakawa . . 6/6/26 
Ormondville .. 4/7/47 
Hastings .. 30/7/47 
Wanganui .. 1/11/46 
Awatuna .. 16/8/47 
Moneystaghan, 2/8/46 

Northern Ireland 
Invercargill (formerly 1/8/47 

Clinton) 
Palmerston North .. 13/8/47 
Napier (formerly 28/7/47 

Wanganui) 
Tauranga .. 19/1/47 
Wanganui . . 26/7/47 
Christchurch (for- 18/7/47 

merly Ashbmton) 
Kumeroa .. 19/8/47 
Wanganui .. 21/8/47 
Invercargill .. 30/7/47 
Te Aroha .. 1/7/47 

Auckland .. 5/8/47 

Chri~tchmch 
.. 11/5/30 
. . 24/7/47 

Ashhurst .. 6/7/47 
Eltham .. . . 7/7/47 
Auckland .. 31/3/47 
Oamaru .. . . 15/8/47 
Norsewood .. 11/7/47 
Timaru .. .. 30/8/47 

Date 
Election 

filed. 

23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 

23/9/47 

23/9/47 
23/9/47 

23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 

23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 

23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 
23/9/47 

I 

I 

Testate or 
Intestate. I 

Testate 

lnt~state 
Testate 

Int~state 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Int~state 
" 
" 

Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Int~'State 
Testate 

" 
Int~state 
Testate 

Int~state 
Testate 

Int~state 

Test~te 
Intestate 

" 

Stamp Office 
concerned. 

Dunedin. 
Auckland . 
Wellington . 
In vercargill. 
Christchurch . 
Wellington . 
Auckland. 
Nelson. 
Napier. 

W;ilington 
New Plymouth. 
Dunedin. 

In vercargill. 

Wellington. 
Napier. 

Wellington . 

Christ~hurch. 

Napier. 
Wellington. 
In vercargill. 
Auckland. 

" 
Chri~tchurch . 
Wellington. 
New Plymouth. 
Auckland. 
Dunedin. 
Napier. 
Christchurch. 

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

Unclaimed Lands.-N otice by the Public Tr'ustee under the Pttblic 
Trnst Office Act, 1908 (Part II), and its Amencl1nents 

Notice to Persons affected by Applications f01' Licences ttnde1' Part III 
of the Indnstrial Emergency Act, 1936 

To the owner of the following land, that is to say: All that parcel 
of land containing 30 perches, more or less, being Allotment 
490 of Section 560 of Normanby Extension, Patea District, 
and being part of the land comprised in certificate of title, 
Vol. 3, folio 251, of the Register-book at New Plymouth, the 
registered proprietors whereof are William Murray Thomson 
and Felix McGuire, both of Hawera, Auctioneers. 

W HEREAS, after due inquiry, the owner of the above-described 
land cannot be found: And whereas the said owner has 

no known agent in New Zealand: 
Now, the Public Trustee hereby calls upon such owner, within 

six months of the date of the publication of this notice in this 
Gazette, to establish to the satisfaction of the Public Trustee his 
title to the said land, and if he fails or neglects so to do the Public 
Trustee will exercise as regards the said land the powers and autho
rities granted to him in and by the Public Trust Office Act, 1908 
(Part II), and its amendments. 

Dated this 24th day of September, 1947. 

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee, 

Public Trust Office.-Appointment of Agent at lYIorrinsville 

I T is notified for public information that lVIr. William Wallace 
Westwater has been appointed to the position of Agent of the 

Public Trust Office at Morrinsville. 

Dated at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1947. 

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 

Manufacture of Electric Ranges 
Holm Laboratories (N.Z.), Ltd., Selwood Road, HendtmlOn, 

has applied for a licence to manufacture electric rangettes. 

Fish~liver Oil Industry 
Seafoods Ltd., P.O. Box 388, Auckland, has applied for a licence 

to engage in the extraction from fish livers of nutritional or medicinal 
oils. 

Fruit-canning Industry 
C. A. Bartley, Lancaster Road, Birkdale, Auckland, has applied 

for a licence to can fruit and vegetables. 

Retail Sale and Distribution of Motor-spirit 
A. A. Wyeth, Fairfax, Southland, has applied for a licence 

to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed outside garage 
premises at Fairfax. 

M. l!'. Dean, Storekeeper, Waipapakauri, has applied for a 
licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed outside 
store premises at Waipapakauri. 

F. Tombleson (by S. R. Veitch, Public Accountant, Hawera) 
has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be 
installed on store premises at Ohawe Beach. 

E. B. Pike, Queen Street, Dannevirke, has applied for a licence 
to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed on garage 
premises in Queen Street, Dannevirke. 

Applicants and other persons considering themselves to be 
materially affected by the decisions of the Bureau of Industry on 
these applications should, not later than 16th October, 1947, submit 
any written evidence and representations they may desire to tender. 
All communications to be addressed to the Acting-Secretary, Bureau 
of Industry, C.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington. 

J. R. CUTTANCE, Acting-Secretary. 


