Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.—Election to administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Chisholm, George Marr	Retired metal-worker	Port Chalmers	26/7/47	23/9/47	Testate	Dunedin.
2	Cooke, Mary Elizabeth	Married woman	Hikurangi	$\frac{23}{7}/47$	23/9/47	,,	Auckland.
3	Daysh, Margaret Ethel	,,	Masterton	1/9/46	23/9/47	Intestate	Wellington.
4	Denniston, Mary	Spinster	Invercargill	14/8/47	23/9/47	Testate	Invercargill.
5	Duncraft, Ada	Widow	Christehurch	6/8/47	23/9/47	,,	Christehurch.
6	Dunning, Rose Ella	Married woman	Wellington	21/3/47	23/9/47	Intestate	Wellington.
7	Edmonds, Agnes Stewart	Spinster	Auckland	$\frac{21}{31} \frac{7}{47}$	23/9/47	Testate	Auckland.
8	Ellis, Arthur Arden	Labourer	Kawakawa	6/6/26	23/9/47	Intestate	Nelson.
9	Gannaway, Emily Jane	Spinster	Ormondville	4/7/47	23/9/47	Testate	Napier.
10	Hooper, Rosetta	Widow	Hastings	30/7/47	23/9/47	,,	-
ii	Houghton, Annie	Married woman	Wanganui	1/11/46	23/9/47	Intestate	,, Wellington
12	Harding, Jean	Unmarried woman	Awatuna	16/8/47	23/9/47	,,	New Plymouth.
13	Kearney, Michael	Labourer	Moneystaghan,	2/8/46	23/9/47	,,	Dunedin.
			Northern Ireland	_, _, _,	, -,	"	
14	Kelly, John Robert	Railway shunter (for-	Invercargill (formerly	1/8/47	23/9/47	Testate	Invercargill.
	,,,	merly railway porter)	Clinton)	-, -,	, -,		
15	Knight, Harry	Labourer	Palmerston North	13/8/47	23/9/47	Intestate	Wellington.
- 16	Lang, Amy Maude	Widow	Napier (formerly	28/7/47	23/9/47	Testate	Napier.
			Wanganui)	/ -/			
17	Mackenzie, Sheila Rose Constance	Spinster	Tauranga	19/1/47	23/9/47	,,	Wellington.
18	Mill, Elsie	,,	Wanganui	26/7/47	23/9/47	Intestate	
19	Mitchell, Clara Rosetta	Widow	Christchurch (for-	18/7/47	23/9/47	Testate	Christehurch.
			merly Ashburton)	, -,	, -, -:		0
20	Mitchell, George Ballantyne	Pensioner	Kumeroa	19/8/47	23/9/47	,,	Napier.
$\overline{21}$	Munro, Eva	Married woman	Wanganui	21/8/47	23/9/47	,,	Wellington.
22	Murdoch, Elsie Maud	,,	Invercargill	30/7/47	23/9/47	Intestate	Invercargill.
23	Nicol, Elizabeth (otherwise	,,	Te Aroha	1/7/47	23/9/47	Testate	Auckland.
	known as Lilian Nicol)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		-, -,			
24	Oldbury, Sarah Jane	Widow	Auckland	5/8/47	23/9/47	,,	,,
25	Scott, William Wellington	Labourer		11/5/30	23/9/47	Intestate	
26	Sim, Elizabeth Bell	Widow	Christehurch	24/7/47	23/9/47	Testate	Christchurch.
27	Sixtus, Clara Annie Augusta	Spinster	Ashhurst	6/7/47	23/9/47	,,	Wellington.
28	Smith, Charlotte Ann	Widow	Eltham	7/7/47	23/9/47	Intestate	New Plymouth.
29	Thompson, James Thomas	Seaman	Auckland	31/3/47	23/9/47	,,	Auckland.
30	Todd, Archibald	Retired labourer	Oamaru	15/8/47	23/9/47	Testate	Dunedin.
31	Torkilsen, Charles Ole	Retired carpenter	Norsewood	11/7/47	23/9/47	Intestate	Napier.
32	Wilson, Mary Florence	Widow	Timaru	30/8/47	23/9/47	,,	Christehurch.
-		1		, -, -,	, -,	"	

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 25th September, 1947.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Unclaimed Lands.—Notice by the Public Trustee under the Public Trust Office Act, 1908 (Part II), and its Amendments

To the owner of the following land, that is to say: All that parcel of land containing 30 perches, more or less, being Allotment 490 of Section 560 of Normanby Extension, Patea District, and being part of the land comprised in certificate of title, Vol. 3, folio 251, of the Register-book at New Plymouth, the registered proprietors whereof are William Murray Thomson and Felix McGuire, both of Hawera, Auctioneers.

WHEREAS, after due inquiry, the owner of the above-described land cannot be found: And whereas the said owner has no known agent in New Zealand:

Now, the Public Trustee hereby calls upon such owner, within six months of the date of the publication of this notice in this Gazette, to establish to the satisfaction of the Public Trustee his title to the said land, and if he fails or neglects so to do the Public Trustee will exercise as regards the said land the powers and authorities granted to him in and by the Public Trust Office Act, 1908 (Part II), and its amendments.

Dated this 24th day of September, 1947.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Public Trust Office.—Appointment of Agent at Morrinsville

IT is notified for public information that Mr. William Wallace Westwater has been appointed to the position of Agent of the Public Trust Office at Morrinsville.

Dated at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1947.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.

Notice to Persons affected by Applications for Licences under Part III of the Industrial Emergency Act, 1936

Manufacture of Electric Ranges

Holm Laboratories (N.Z.), Ltd., Selwood Road, Henderson, has applied for a licence to manufacture electric rangettes.

Fish-liver Oil Industry

Seafoods Ltd., P.O. Box 388, Auckland, has applied for a licence to engage in the extraction from fish livers of nutritional or medicinal oils.

Fruit-canning Industry

C. A. Bartley, Lancaster Road, Birkdale, Auckland, has applied for a licence to can fruit and vegetables.

Retail Sale and Distribution of Motor-spirit

- A. A. Wyeth, Fairfax, Southland, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed outside garage premises at Fairfax.
- M. F. Dean, Storekeeper, Waipapakauri, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed outside store premises at Waipapakauri.
- F. Tombleson (by S. R. Veitch, Public Accountant, Hawera) has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed on store premises at Ohawe Beach.
- E. B. Pike, Queen Street, Dannevirke, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed on garage premises in Queen Street, Dannevirke.

Applicants and other persons considering themselves to be materially affected by the decisions of the Bureau of Industry on these applications should, not later than 16th October, 1947, submit any written evidence and representations they may desire to tender. All communications to be addressed to the Acting-Secretary, Bureau of Industry, C.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington.

J. R. CUTTANCE, Acting-Secretary.